

18-1170

**In The United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MAURA TRACY HEALEY, in her official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS, BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK, in her official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of New York

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Megan L. Brown
Richard W. Smith
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202.719.7000
mbrown@wileyrein.com

Dated: August 10, 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Corporations contribute to important policy discussions involving economic, scientific, and other issues of public concern.	5
A. Corporations conduct research and advocate on topics across the social, economic, and physical sciences.....	6
B. The First Amendment protects corporations’ research and advocacy.....	9
II. Expansive use of government investigatory powers can chill corporations’ contribution to the exchange of ideas.	12
A. Government investigations can burden First Amendment rights and therefore should be subject to exacting judicial review.	13
B. Judicial supervision of investigative tactics has been critical to ensuring the protection of fundamental rights.	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Amersham Health, Inc.</i> , 627 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D.N.J. 2009).....	12
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966).....	10
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Services Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Moore</i> , 288 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	15
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	11
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975).....	11
<i>FEC v. Larouche Campaign</i> , 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987)	15
<i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	10
<i>Gordon & Breach Science Publishers S.A. v. American Institute of Physics</i> , 859 F. Supp. 1521 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	11, 12

International Society for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,
505 U.S. 672 (1992).....12

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.,
138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....17

Lubin v. Agora, Inc.,
882 A.2d 833 (Md. 2005)17

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....3

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....5

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....9, 14, 15, 17

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....19

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....5

Nike, Inc. v. Kasky,
539 U.S. 654 (2003).....8

NLRB v. Midland Daily News,
151 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 1998)17

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....10

Roth v. United States,
354 U.S. 476 (1957).....5

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....11

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....13

Talley v. California,
362 U.S. 60 (1960).....13

Time, Inc. v. Firestone,
424 U.S. 448 (1976).....11

United Mine Workers, District 12 v. Illinois State Bar Association,
389 U.S. 217 (1967).....10

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer
Council, Inc.*,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....11

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....6

Walker v. Texas Division Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....12

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) (17-35105)9

White v. Lee,
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)10, 16

Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC,
546 U.S. 410 (2006).....3

Other Authorities

Amy Pomerantz Nickerson, *Coercive Discovery and the First Amendment:
Towards A Heightened Discoverability Standard*,
57 UCLA L. Rev. 841 (2010).....13

Daniel J. Solove, *The First Amendment as Criminal Procedure*,
82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 112, 121-22 (2007).....14
